costs incurred by the Company are denominated in its functional currency. The foreign
currency fluctuation risk is minimised by the prompt collection from its customers.

The Company also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies
for working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances
("RM") amounted to USD87,780 (2017: USD38,517).

At the end of the reporting year, if United States Dollars ("USD") interest rates had been
100 (2017: 100) basis points higher with all other variables held constant, the Company's
profit of tax would have been USD27,683 (2017: Loss net of tax of USD380,725) higher,
arising mainly as a result of higher interest expense on floating rate loans and
borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is
based on the currently observable market environment.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

52

   873094-V

   Optimistic Organic Sdn. Bhd.
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

23. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2018 2017
USD USD

RM/USD - strengthened 3% (2017: 3%) (5,300) (264,915)
- weakened 3% (2017: 3%) 5,300 264,915

24. Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No
changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years ended
31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is the net debt divided by total
equity plus net debt. The Company includes within its net debt, trade and other payable and